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MB4005 - MB4006
rif. mod. art.

1 BMGMOPA 34567
2 BMGMOPB 34567
3 BMGWAA 34567
4 BMGWAB 34567
5 PEDS501A 4650
6 PECR50C 4670
7 PMCU1 4630
8 PMCU12 4630
9 PMCAC11 4630

10 BMGW3 4567
11 BMGW4 4567
12 V4 x 65 5102
13 D4-D 5110
14 V4,2 x 9,5 5101
15 PMDIC 4610
16 PMCBR 4630
17 PMC55 4630
18 PMDAP4 4610
19 PMC55C 4630
20 PPD0452 4540
21 MO-B 2640
22 PMDC05 4610
23 PMCSE18 4630
24 PMPS5 4610
25 R08C 5120
26 GOR-E1 5501
27 PMDIC 24610
28 PMDAP3 4610
29 PMCU3 4610
30 PMCSE25 4630
31 PMCS51 4630
32 PMDVR5 4610
33 PPD0316 4540
34 PMPU2 4610
35 CM-B 1630
36 BPMMO 4540
37 V4 x 5 5102
38 BMGMOS 4567
39 MO-S 2640
40 PMCS42 4630
41 V4,2 x 13 5501
42 BPMW2 4540
43 07U450 0727
44 PMDPA 4610
45 PMDSMP 4610
46 BMFOR 4567
47 PMDSMA 4610
48 C4VFMPM 2065
49 C4VMPM 8003
50 ETICHETTA
51 BMMO 4540
52 CMMO 8003
53 D6 5102
54 V6 x 14 5102
55 V10 x 40 5101
56 V8 x 10 5102
57 V6,3 x 19 5101
58 V2,9 x 9,5-A 5101
59 R10 5120
60 R8 5120
61 D10 5110
62 V4 x 8 5105
63 RO4E 5120
64 MOTORE 24V

MB4015
rif. mod. art.

32 PMDVR6 4610
33 PPD0316A 4540

MB5015 - MB5016
rif. mod. art.

3 BMGWALA 34567
4 BMGWALB 34567

32 PMDVR7 4610
33 PPD0316A 4540
47 PMD0101 4610

PLA 6

PLA 7 series 4000

PLA 8 series 5000

PLA 10

PLA 11
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moby

重要信息ormation

Congratulations on choosing this Nice product. Please read this
handbook carefully.
To make these instructions easier to follow, we have, wherever possible,
put them in the order in which they will be carried out during the various
system installation phases.
Please read these instructions and the attached “Warnings for fitters” file
carefully before installing the product as they contain important
information concerning safety, installation, use and maintenance

Anything not expressly specified in these instructions is forbidden.
Operations not indicated in these instructions may cause damage to the
product, people and property.
Nice declines all liability for badly built gates or any deformations that may
occur during use.
Do not install the product in explosive atmospheres.
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 中文

William
          欢迎选择Nice产品！安装前，请仔细阅读本手册。           安装前，请仔细阅读本说明以及“安装注意事项”。这里包含有与安全、安装、使用和维护相关的重要信息。          为了使本手册更加简便易懂，我们尽可能按实际安装步骤编排本手册说明顺序。

William
         不允许进行本手册未经说明的操作。任何未经说明的用途都可能产品、人身及财产造成伤害。           Nice对因门体质量或使用不当造成的问题概不负责。          请勿将本产品安装在爆燃性空气中。
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2.2) 使用限制its of use

The shape, the height of the gate (e.g.: blind) and the weather
conditions (e.g.: strong winds) can considerably reduce the values
shown in the graph to the side.
The 24Vdc models are not suitable for use in windy areas

如图示例：Example of gate:
A) 200kg，3,5m 的门       允许  ok
B) 550kg，3m的门          不允许 no

1) 产品介绍Product description

MOBY is an electromechanical gear motor for automating the
movement of single or double leaf residential gates. 
A NICE control unit should be used to ensure the gear motor works
correctly. 
The release device allows the gate to be opened manually.

2.1) 预先检查reliminary checks

Before proceeding with installation, check that the structure is
suitable, that is, make sure it complies with current standards; make
especially sure that:
• the gate does not stick when opening or closing;

•
 the gate is well balanced, that is, if it stops in any position it remains
..motionless;

•
 the gate moves silently and smoothly;

•

 the area identified for fitting the gear motor ensures the gate can be
moved easily and safely;

•

 the packaging is undamaged, please see fig.1;

•

 the assembly area is compatible with the size of the gear motor
(fig.2), bearing in mind that the opening of the gate and the motor
thrust applied depend on where the rear bracket is fixed. Before
proceeding with installation, therefore, please read paragraph 2.3
“Assembly”, to make sure the gate has a sufficient opening angle
and thrust to satisfy customer requirements.

请特别注意，MOBY驱动的门（单页或双页）必须是(with one or
two leafs) which must be in good condition and safe; it
cannot make up for defects caused by incorrect installation
or bad maintenance.

!

2) 安装lation

Max. weight of leaf   最大门重 (公斤）

Max. length of leaf最大门长（米）  m

Serie
4000系列

5000
系 列

5000
系 列

  使用全部行程using the whole
travel

例 B

例 A

2 2,5 3 3,5 4 4,5 5

800

700

600

500

400

300

200

William
Moby是一款机电开门机，用于驱动单页或双页平开门。Moby必须与NICE控制器配套使用，以确保电机正常工作。Moby带有释放装置，释放装置允许手动开门。

William
安装前检查系统结构是否合适，是否符合现行标准；特别注意以下几点：     打开或关闭时，门没有被卡住；        门体是完全平衡的，能够停止在任意位置；      门体运行安静、平稳；    安装区域能够保证门体运行安全自如；    包装完好，见图1；    安装区域满足电机安装尺寸（图2），并请注意开启角度和电机的推力与电机后支架的安装位置有关。因此，安装前请仔细阅读2.3节“安装”，保证足够的开启角度和推力，以满足客户要求。

William
          请特别注意，MOBY只能驱动只能驱动工作状况良好的单页或双页自动门；MOBY不能补偿错误安装或不正确维护引起的缺陷。

William
自动门的外形、高度以及天气条件都可能显著降低下图中的数值。 24V直流机型不适合多风地区。
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中文
2.3) 安装Assembly

To assemble the system correctly, check the following points:

1) 门柱厚度f    coumn C

2) 开启角度Omll α

3) 速度peed

4) 推力Thrust
B

C

A

D

α

2.3.1) 安装后支架：Fixing the rear bracket:

Carry out the following operations:
1.1Measure the value of C (the example shows 70mm).
1.2Find the value of C in the graph of the relative MOBY model and

draw a horizontal line (fig.8).
1.3Find the minimum value of “B” on the graph using the straight line

you have just drawn (the example shows 130 mm fig.9), the area
above the line contains the points where the bracket can be
fixed.

2 There is a relationship between the opening angle of the gate and
the positions of the bracket (A and B) as can be seen in the
graphs relative to each product where the different coloured
areas represent the maximum permitted angles. 

If, for example (fig.9), the gate must be opened by 100°÷110°,
A and B must identify a point on the graph belonging to the
corresponding colour area.

3 Inside this area, remember that the thrust applied to the gate and
the opening and closing time are directly proportional to the
values of A and B and that these values must be similar for linear
operation; the recommended installation line should therefore be
respected.
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图 8 Fig.图 9

示例Example

William
正确安装系统，需要注意以下几点：

William
操作步骤如下：

William
测量C值（图例所示为70mm）。

William
根据MOBY的型号，在对应的图上找出C值，画一条水平线（图8）。

William
根据刚才所画的横线，在图上找出最小的B值（图9所示为130mm）。横线以上的区域，都可以安装支架。

William
在后支架安装图中，我们可以看出，门的开启角度和支架安装的位置（A和B）有一定的关系。不同颜色区域分别代表不同的最大打开角度。

William
如图9所示，开启角度100到110度时，A、B所确定的点，必须在图中相应颜色的区域里。

William
在本区域里，门的推力和开关时间与A、B的值成正比。由于是线性运行，A、B的取值最好接近；因此安装时请参考“建议安装线”。
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MB4005 - MB4015 - MB4024 - MB4605 - MB4615
开启限位

MB4006
开启和关闭限位

MB5015 - MB5024 - MB5615
开启限位

MB5016
openid 开启和关闭限位
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4 The following graph is useful for establishing maximum thrust at the
end of the gate according to the values of A and B

William
根据下图，可以由A、B值确定门页末端的最大推力。
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中文
2.3.2) 安装前支架Fixing the front bracket

The front bracket (47) is fitted with its clamp to the gate according to
the distance D (see table);
before fixing permanently:
1. Check that the closing line of the gear motor is perfectly

horizontal (fig.4)
2. Open and close the gate by hand to check it moves smoothly.

3. Remove the gear motor and weld the front bracket (47)

固定开门电机后部(图5)r of the gear motor (fig.5)
Fix MOBY to the bracket (45) using the fork (46), screw (55), washer
(59) and nut (61); completely tighten the latter and then unscrew it by
about 1/10 of a turn to give a little play.

安装开门电机前端(图6)t of the gear motor (fig.6)
Fit the front fork of MOBY (34) into the front bracket (47) and clamp
with the screw (56) and washer (60).

2.3.3) 外开门Opening the gate outwards

To ensure the gate moves correctly, it may sometimes be necessary
to use a longer bracket (PLA6, optional) as shown in the figure.

A

B

E

C

D= 730mm D= 700mm D= 880mm D= 850mm

MB4005 MB4015 MB4024 MB4605 MB4615 MB4006 MB5015 MB5024 MB5615 MB5016

2.4) 调节限位开关Adjusting the limit switch

The limit switch allows the stop position of the gate to be adjusted,
thereby eliminating the need for travel stops and preventing the gate
from hitting them. Simultaneously, a microswitch disconnects power
from the motor.

A) 释放电机（见第5节）Release the gear motor (see chapter 5)
B 松开螺丝 (54)
C) 把门开至要求的位置Open the gate to the required position
D) 把限位开关移到要求的位置equired position by turning the

screw
E 拧紧螺丝 (54)
F) 型号 MB4006 和 MB5016 还带有关闭限位开关it switch f

closing position.

max. 50mm max. 50mm

William
前支架(47)的安装位置由尺寸D决定（见下表）；安装前请进行以下操作：

William
检查电机在关闭位置时是否完全水平（图4）。手动开关门，检查运行是否平稳。取下电机，焊接前支架(47)。

William
用叉架(46)、螺丝(55)、垫圈(59)和螺母(61)，把MOBY固定在支架(45)上；完全拧紧后，反向松开约1/10圈，使它有一点松动。

William
把MOBY前引脚(34)安装在支架(47)上，并用螺丝 (56) 和垫圈 (60)固定紧。

William
   为确保电机正确运行，有时需要使用加长支架(PLA6，选配件），如右图所示。

William
    电机自带限位开关，可以调节停止位置，因此不需要地面限位，而且避免门体碰撞。同时，限位开关会断开电机电源。
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2.5) 安装电锁（选配件）Mounting the electric lock
(optional accessory)

1 电锁Electric lock
2 安装电锁底板（确定水平或垂直）pecify if horizontal or vertical)
3 锁盒Lock bolt strike plate*
4 门柱Strike plate stop
5 锁舌Lock bolt
6 锁Lock
7 门Gate

7

3

1
6

2

5

3

6
1

7

2

4

5
水平锁（单页门）ly (for one leaf) 垂直锁（双页门）Vertical assembly (for two leafs)

1 红外支架Column for photocells
2 开启限位Pair of opening travel stops
3 电源线Mains power line
4 控制箱Control unit
5 天线Aerial
6 闪灯Flashing lamp
7 红外光感器
8 Moby 开门机actuator
9 垂直电锁*
10 钥匙开关或数码键盘Key switch or digital keypad

*适用于可逆型 MB4605 和 MB4615 ，或门页长度超过3米时。are used or
if the gate exceeds a length of 3 m for each leaf.

2.6) 典型系统布局Typical system layout

5

7

7

1

2 8 9

7 10

64

3 3

7

1

28
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中文

电机接线说明：Motor connections for models: 
MB4005 - MB4006 - MB4015 - MB4605
MB4615 - MB5015 - MB5016 – MB5615

Connect the cable wires to the “contact carriers 2” following the
indications shown in the figure..

1 = 开open
2 = 关close
3 = 公共端Common

= 接地Earth

电机接线说明：Motor connections for models:
MB4024 – MB5024

Connect the cable wires to the “contact carriers 2” following the
indications shown in the figure.

1 = 电机 +
2 = 电机 -
3 = 编码器 +
4 = 编码器 -

Always remember to connect the earth cable according
to current standards (EN 60204 - IEC 64-1 – EN 60335) as
shown in the figure.

!

2.7) 电气接线：Electrical connections:

连接插头Connecting the connector

The connector is supplied assembled and is located in the lower part
of the gear motor (see item 48 of the spare parts list inside the cover).
This is used to connect the electrical control unit.
Remove the screw (8) and use a screwdriver to remove the other parts
(as shown in the figure), including the screws (3).

1 绝缘层Sals
2 接线柱Contact carriers
3 紧固螺丝Clamping screw
4 保护层Protection
5 电缆支架Cable holder
6 垫圈Washer
7 电缆箍Cable clamp
8 固定螺丝Fixing screw

N.B.: the connector protects to IP65 DIN 40050 only if it is correctly
mounted as shown in the figure.

1 2 3

4
5

6

7

8

William
插头是预装好的，用于与控制器间的电气接线，见零件表第48项。拆下螺丝(8)和其它零件，如图所示，也包括螺丝（3）。

William
注意：插头如右图所示正确安装时，保护等级为IP65。

William
将电线接至“接线柱2”，如上图所示。

William
将电线接至“接线柱2”，如上图所示。

William
    根据现行标准（EN60204 - IEC64-1 - EN60335），请务必连接地线，如右图所示。
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以下型号：Manual manoeuvre for models:
MB4005 - MB4006 - MB4015 - MB4024 - MB5015
MB5016 - MB5024
The gate must be moved manually (fig. 3) in case of a power failure
or a system fault.
Manual movement allows the gear motor to move freely only if this is
correctly mounted and original accessories have been used.

以下型号：Manual manoeuvre for reversible models:
MB4605 - MB4615 - MB5615
In these models it is unnecessary to release the gear motor to open
the gate manually (make sure the electric lock is released): just push
hard on the end of the gate.

3) 手动运行与释放Manual manoeuvre or release

The whole system must be tested by qualified and expert staff who
must perform the tests required, according to the relative risk.
To test MOBY, proceed as follows: 
• 关门；close the gate;
• 断开控制箱电源；disconnect the power supply from the control unit;
• 释放电机；release the gear motor;
• 手动完全把门打开；completely open the gate by hand;
• 检查门移动的时候是否被卡住；check that the gate does not;
• 检查门在任意位置停住时是否保持静止； at any point it remains

motionless;
• 检查安全系统和机械限位是否良好；check that the safety system

condition;

• 检查螺丝是否拧紧；perfectly tight;
• 检查螺杆和螺母间的润滑是否良好；e are well

greased;
• 检查红外对射是否清洁；check that the photocells are clean;
• 完成以上测试后，锁住电机，对控制器通电；or and power the

control unit.
• MOBY 不带扭矩调节装置；调节在控制器上完成。his kind of

adjustment is therefore made by the control unit.
• 根据EN12453和EN12445标准的要求测量冲击力。 d by EN12453 and

EN12445 standards

4) 测试Testing

MOBY does not require any special maintenance, but a scheduled
control at least every six months will ensure the gear motor lasts
longer and that the system works correctly and safely.

维护时仅需重复测试步骤。lves repeating the test procedure.

5) 维护Maintenance

5.1) 处理Disposal

MOBY comprises various types of materials which must be disposed
of in compliance with the laws of the country of installation. There are
no particular dangers or risks deriving from demolition of the system.

If waste sorting is required, the components should be grouped by
type of material (electrical, aluminium, plastic, etc.).

William
停电或系统故障时，门必须被手动移动（图3）。如果安装正确，且使用原厂配件，手动运行时电机才能自由移动。

William
无需释放电机，即可手动开门（记住打开电锁）。

William
系统必须由合格的专业人士针对可能的危险进行测试。MOBY测试步骤如下：

William
    Moby不要求任何特殊的维护，但是至少每六个月一次的定期维护有助延长使用寿命，并确保系统安全和正常工作。

William
    MOBY由多种不同类型的材料制成，这些材料必须依照其所在国家的法律进行处理。拆卸本系统时没有特别的危险。

William
    如果要求对废弃物分类，请根据零件材料的不同进行分类，如电气元件、铝、塑料等。
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6) 技术参数Technical specifications

6.1) 型号与特性Models and characteristics

MB4005

MB4024

for leafs up to 3
metres

230Vac

with opening and 
closing limit switch

with opening and 
closing limit switch

reversible
with opening limit switch

with opening limit switch

with opening limit switch

with opening limit switch

with opening limit switch

MB4006

MB4015
MB4605

MB4615

MB5024

MB5015

MB5016

MB5615

irreversible

reversible

fast

slow

fast

slow

slow

fast

slow

24Vdc with encoder, irreversible, opening mechanical stop

230Vac

MOBY

24Vdc with encoder, irreversible, opening mechanical stop

irreversible

电压er input (Vac 50Hz)

(Vdc)

电流nit (A)

功率ribed power (W)

内置电容er ncorp. (uF)

保护等级 llevel (IP)

速度di (m/s)

行程 (Y)kl (mm)

最大推力sit (N)

工作温度 iitemp. (°C Min/Max)

过热保护rllotection (°C)

工作周期lles (%)

重量hlt (kg)

230

24

1,1 5

230 120

7

43

0,016 0,013 0,016 0,013 0,016 0,013 0,016

310 270 470 430 470 310 470

2000

-20 ÷ +70

140

30 80

6 7 6 7

MB4005 MB4015 MB4605 MB4615 MB4006 MB5015 MB5016 MB5615 MB4024 MB5024

for leafs up to 5
metres

William
最大门宽3米

William
最大门宽5米

William
24Vdc，带编码器，不可逆转，开启机械限位

William
不可逆转

William
可逆转，开启限位开关

William
快速

William
慢速

William
开启限位开关

William
开启和关闭限位开关

William
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Dichiarazione CE di conformità / EC declaration of conformity
(secondo Direttiva 98/37/CE, Allegato II, parte B) (according to 98/37/EC Directive, Enclosure II, part B)

Amministratore delegato
(General Manager)

Lauro Buoro

Numero / Number: 142/MB Data / Date: 01/2001 Revisione / Revision: 0

Il sottoscritto Lauro Buoro, Amministratore Delegato, dichiara che il prodotto
The undersigned Lauro Buoro, General Manager of the following producer, declares that the product

Nome produttore / Producer name:NICE S.p.A.
Indirizzo / Address: Via Pezza Alta 13, 31046 Z.I. Rustignè - ODERZO - ITALY
Tipo / Type: Attuatore elettromeccanico “MOBY” per cancelli a battenti / Electromechanical gearmotor for swing gates
Modello / Model: MB4005, MB4006, MB4015, MB4024, MB4605, MB4615, MB5015, MB5015, MB5016, MB5024, MB5615
Accessori / Accessories: Nessun accessorio / No accessory

Risulta conforme a quanto previsto dalle seguenti direttive comunitarie / Appears to be in conformity with the following community (EEC) regulations
Riferimento n° Titolo
Reference n° Title
73/23/CEE, 93/68/CEE DIRETTIVA BASSA TENSIONE e successiva modifica / Low Voltage Directive
89/336/CEE DIRETTIVA COMPATIBILITA’ ELETTROMAGNETICA (EMC) / EMC Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive
98/37/CE (EX 89/392/CEE) DIRETTIVA MACCHINE / Machinery Directive

Risulta conforme a quanto previsto dalle seguenti Norme armonizzate / Appears to be in conformity with the following harmonized standards regulations
Riferimento n° Edizione Titolo Livello di valutazione Classe
Reference n° Issue Title Estimate level Class
EN60335-1 04/1998 Sicurezza degli apparecchi elettrici d’uso domestico e similare. Norme generali 

Safety of household and electrical appliances. General requirements
EN60204-1 09/1993 Sicurezza del macchinario - Equipagg. elettrico delle macchine

Parte 1: Reg. generali / Safety of machinery - Electrical equipment of machines
Part 1: General requirements

EN55022 09/1998 Apparecchi per la tecnologia dell’informazione B
Caratteristiche di radiodisturbo. Limiti e metodi di misura
Information technology equipment - Radio disturbance characteristics.
Limits and methods of measurement

Risulta conforme a quanto previsto dalle altre norme e/o specifiche tecniche di prodotto / Appears to be in conformity with the other standards
and/or product technical 
Riferimento n° Edizione Titolo Livello di valutazione Classe
Reference n° Issue Title Estimate level Class
EN 12445 11/2000 Industrial, commercial and garage doors and gates

Safety in use of power operated doors - Test methods
EN 12453 11/2000 Industrial, commercial and garage doors and gates 

Safety in use of power operated doors - Requirements

Inoltre dichiara che non è consentita la messa in servizio del prodotto suindicato finché la macchina, in cui il prodotto stesso è
incorporato, non sia identificata e dichiarata conforme alla direttiva 98/37/CE / He declares, moreover, that it is not allowed to use the above
mentioned product until the machine, in which this product is incorporated, has been identified and declared in conformity with the regulation 98/37/CE.

P.S.: Il prodotto suindicato si intende parte integrante di una delle configurazioni di installazione tipiche, come riportato nei nostri
cataloghi generali / The above mentioned product is meant integral part of one of the installation configuration as shown on our general catalogues 

Oderzo, 20 Dicembre 2000
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Congratulations on choosing a Nice product for your automation
system!

Nice S.p.A. produces components for automating gates, doors,
shutters and awnings: gear motors, control units, radio control units,
flashing lights, photocells and accessories.
Nice only uses first rate materials and production processes and
constantly develops innovative technical, aesthetic and ergonomic
solutions in order to make its products as simple to use as possible:
your fitter will certainly have chosen the most suitable article for your
requirements from the large range of Nice products.

Nice however, is not the producer of your automated system as this is
the result of a process of analysis, evaluation, choice of materials and
installation performed by your fitter.
Each automated system is unique and only your fitter has the experience
and professionalism required to create a system that is tailor-made to
your requirements, featuring long-term safety and reliability, and, above
all, professionally installed and compliant with current regulations.

An automated system is handy to have as well as being a valid security
system. Just a few, simple operations are required to ensure it lasts for
years.
Even if your automated system satisfies regulatory safety levels, this
does not eliminate “residue risks”, that is, the possibility of dangerous
situations being generated, usually due to irresponsible or incorrect use.
For this reason we would like to give you some suggestions on how to
avoid these risks:

• Before using your automated system for the first time, ask
your fitter to explain how residue risks can arise and spend a few
minutes reading the instructions and warnings for the user
handbook that the fitter will have given you. Keep this manual for
future use and, if you should ever sell your automated system, hand it
over to the new owner.

• Your automated system is a machine which carries out your
commands to the letter; irresponsible or incorrect use may cause
it to become dangerous: do not move the automated system if
animals or objects are in its working radius.

中文

William
    恭喜您选择了NICE产品。    Nice为自动门、卷帘、遮阳篷提供配套用：电机、控制器、遥控系统、闪灯、红外光感器及其他配件。    Nice公司使用一流的原材料和工艺，并且不断地开发具有新技术的、美观的和符合人体工学的产品，产品简单易用。您一定能在Nice产品目录中选出最适合您的一款产品。    不过Nice并不提供整个自动系统，诸如流程分析、方案评估、材料选择以及安装等工作均需由您的安装人员完成。    每个自动化系统都是独一无二的，只有您的安装人员具有相关经验和专业知识，以创建一套根据您的要求特制的系统。专业的安装、并遵守现行规章将确保系统长期安全、可靠。

William
    一个自动化系统也很容易成为一个安全性很高的系统。只要按要求完成几个简单的操作，就可以确保它在今后的几年正常运行。    即使您的自动系统达到了规定的安全等级，但这并不能完全消除“残余的危险”，也就是说，不负责或不正确的使用方法也有可能造成危险。因此，我们会在下面给您一些建议，避免发生这些危险：·在您第一次使用自动系统前，请向您的安装人员咨询“残余的危险是怎样发生的，并花几分钟的时间阅读安装人员交给您的使用说明和注意事项。请务必保存说明书以备将来使用，如果您要转让您的自动系统，请将说明书转交给新的用户。·您的自动系统将严格按照您的指令动作;不负责或错误的使用将会使它变得很危险：如果有动物或其他物体在工作范围内，请不要进行任何操作。
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1. 推开保护盖，如图1Push back the protective membrane as shown in fig. 1
2. 插入钥匙，逆时针转动，如图2insert the key and turn it anti-clockwise as shown in fig. 2
3. 按箭头方向抬起手柄，直到图中的位置，如图3until it reaches the point shown in fig. 3
4. 移动门页至最大开启、关闭位置Move the leaf to its maximum opening or closing point
5. Äæ逆序执行上述操作，然后锁住系统Carry out the above operations backwards when locking the system

1 2 3

• Children: an automated system ensures a high level of safety as it
always offers reliable and safe operation and its detection systems
stop it from moving in the presence of people or objects. However,
children should not be allowed to play near it. Do not let them
accidentally use the system by leaving the remote control unit within
their reach: it is not a toy!

• Faults. If you notice any abnormal behaviour, disconnect the system
from the electricity supply immediately and perform the manual
release operation. Do not attempt to make repairs yourself but call in
your fitter: in the meantime the system can work as a non-automated
gate once the gear motor has been released as described further on.

• Maintenance. Just like all machines, your automated system
requires periodic maintenance to ensure it works as long as possible
and in total safety. Agree on a routine maintenance plan with your
fitter; Nice recommends a visit once every six months for normal
residential use but this period can vary depending on how often the
system is used.
All controls, maintenance work or repairs may only be carried out by
qualified personnel.

• Do not modify the system or its programming and adjustment
parameters even if you think you can do it: your fitter is responsible for
this.

• Final testing, routine maintenance and any repairs must be

documented by the fitter and such documents kept by the owner of
the system.

• Disposal. At the end of the life of the automatic system, make sure
that it is demolished by qualified personnel and that the materials are
recycled or disposed of according to local regulations.

• In case of breakage or during a power failure. While waiting for your
fitter to call (or power to come on again if the system does not have
buffer batteries), the system can be used just like any other manual
opening system. To do this, perform the manual release operation:
this can be done by the user and Nice has made it as easy as
possible, without the need for tools or physical effort.

Important: if the radio control unit (if supplied) starts working badly
after a time, or does not work at all, the batteries may be flat (They can
last from several months to two/three years depending on the type). You
can notice this from the fact that the transmission OK LED is faint,
doesn’t light up at all, or lights up for just a moment. Before contacting
your fitter, try exchanging the battery with that of another transmitter you
know that works: if this is the reason for the fault, just replace the battery
with another one of the same kind.

Are you satisfied? If you wish to add a new automated system to
your house, contact your fitter and we at Nice will provide the advice of
a specialist, the most developed products on the market, leading-edge
operativeness and maximum compatibility.

Thank you for reading these suggestions and we trust you are fully
satisfied with your new system: please contact your fitter for all your
current or future requirements.

William
·儿童：一个自动化系统可以确保具有很高的安全性。因为它可以总是提供安全可靠的运行，并且当有人或物体通过时，安全检测装置会发出指令停止运行。但是请不要让儿童在附近玩耍，或使用遥控器控制自动系统。请注意：这并非玩具。·故障：如果您发现系统有任何异常，请立即断开系统电源，并按照说明书所示进行解锁。请不要尝试自己修理，打电话给您的安装人员：如果您已将门解锁，在此期间系统将如同非自动门运行。·维护：和所有的机器一样，您的自动系统也需要定期进行维护，以确保使用寿命和安全性。请与您的安装人员就常规    维护计划达成一致。通常的家用设备，Nice建议每六个月维护一次，这个周期也可以根据使用频率进行调整。所有的控制、维护、或维修工作必须由合格的人员进行。·请不要改变系统设置或调整参数，即使您认为这易如反掌，您的安装人员将对次负责。·最终检测、常规维护和任何的修理都必须由安装人员记录下来，并由系统用户保管。

William
·处理：使用年限过后，请由专业人员拆除。并根据当地法规对材料进行回收和处理。·如果发生损坏或电源故障，在您等待安装人员的同时（或者如果系统没有备用电池，而您在等待再次来电），本系统可以被解锁，并如手动系统一样操作。Nice已将此设计的非常简单，用户无需费劲或使用任何工具。

William
请注意：如果使用一段时间后，遥控器不能正常工作，或根本无法使用，可能是因为电池没电了（根据型号的不同，电池可以持续使用数月至两三年）。此时您会发现遥控器上的指示灯发出微弱的光，或根本不亮，或只亮一会。在与安装人员联系前，请先从好用的遥控器上换一块电池。如果确认是电池的原因，更换一块同样的电池就可以了。

William
    您满意吗？如果您希望为您的家添置新的自动系统，请与安装人员联系。而我们Nice也会向您提供专家级的建议，以及市场上最先进、最流行的和兼容性最强的产品。    感谢您阅读这些建议，我们相信您会对您的新系统非常满意您的系统。如果您有任何需求，请同安装人员联系。




